employees, for a total expense in December 2004 of approximately $17,920,000; (2) payment to Mr. Nelson of $3,006,000 in consideration of
the cancellation of options to purchase 360,000 shares of Holding common stock, which will be recorded as an equity transaction; (3) the
adoption of SFAS No. 123 �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,� on a modified prospective basis retroactive to April 1, 2004, and the
incurrence of a non-cash charge of approximately $1,600,000 during the December quarter resulting from the modification of terms of existing
options; (4) payment of a special bonus of $3,500,000 to Mr. Nelson, (5) payment of a termination fee to Kelso & Co. of $6,250,000 and (6)
payment of a bonus of $202,640 to Mr. Roderick. The above items are not contingent upon the merger and financial restructuring or the public
offering and therefore are not included in the pro-forma adjustments.

16

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Earle M. Jorgensen Company and Earle M. Jorgensen Holding Company, Inc.

As of September 29, 2004

EMJ (a) Holding (b) Eliminations (c)

Consolidated

EMJ Holding (d)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 11,557 $ 35 $ �  $ 11,592 $ �  $ 11,592
Accounts receivable, less allowance for
doubtful accounts 179,860 �  �  179,860 �  179,860
Inventories 285,844 �  �  285,844 �  285,844
Other current assets 8,550 �  �  8,550 �  8,550

Total current assets 485,811 35 �  485,846 �  485,846

Net property, plant and equipment, at cost 121,182 �  �  121,182 �  121,182
Intercompany �  (113,642) 113,642 �  �  �
Investment in subsidiaries �  17,142 (17,142) �  �  �
Cash surrender value of life insurance
policies 46,155 �  �  46,155 �  46,155
Debt issue costs, net of accumulated
amortization 6,249 �  �  6,249 �  6,249
Other assets 1,771 683 �  2,454 �  2,454

Total assets $ 661,168 $ (95,782) $ 96,500 $ 661,886 $ �  $ 661,886

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 178,438 $ �  $ �  $ 178,438 $ �  $ 178,438
Accrued liabilities 77,813 4,848 85 82,746 (11,188)(e) 77,667

7,500 (f)
(1,391)(f)

Deferred income taxes 17,517 �  �  17,517 �  17,517
Current portion of long-term debt 3,888 �  �  3,888 �  3,888

Total current liabilities 277,656 4,848 85 282,589 (5,079) 277,510

Holding Debt 345,537 245,882 �  591,419 (245,882)(e) 345,537
Deferred income taxes 17,869 �  �  17,869 �  17,869
Other long-term liabilities 8,458 930 �  9,388 �  9,388
Stockholder�s equity:
Preferred and common stock subject to
redemption �  97,726 97,726 (97,726)(e) �
Series A preferred stock not subject to
redemption �  24,755 (3,853) 20,902 (20,902)(e) �
Series B preferred stock not subject to
redemption �  31,018 (31,002) 16 (16)(e) �
Common stock �  133 (27) 106 [   ](e) [   ]
Capital in excess of par value 29,380 99,407 (51,608) 77,179 [   ](e) [   ]

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 62

Reclassification to value �  (34,717) (34,717) 34,717 (e) �
Foreign currency translation adjustment 410 �  �  410 �  410
Additional minimum pension liability (2,625) �  �  (2,625) �  (2,625)
Accumulated deficit (15,517) (444,048) 119,896 (339,669) (6,109)(f) (345,778)
Treasury stock �  (58,707) �  (58,707) 58,707 (e) �

Total stockholder�s equity (deficit) 11,648 (347,442) 96,415 (239,379) [   ] [   ]

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 661,168 $ (95,782) $ 96,500 $ 661,886 $ �  $ 661,886

See accompanying notes.

17

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) EMJ�s unaudited consolidated condensed balance sheet as of September 29, 2004, as reported elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus,
which in the opinion of management reflects all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which are necessary for a fair
presentation of our results of operations.

(b) Balance sheet accounts of Holding as of September 29, 2004, prior to consolidation with EMJ.

[…]

Table of Contents 64

(f) Contingent upon consummation of the merger and financial restructuring and public offering, EMJ has committed to pay a taxable bonus
to its employees in the aggregate amount of $7,500,000, to be allocated to such employees in the proportion to the number of shares of
Holding common stock allocated to an employee�s stock bonus plan account on December 16, 2004 bears to the aggregate number of
shares of Holding common stock allocated to the stock bonus plan accounts of all such employees, net of income taxes at the estimated
fiscal 2005 effective rate.

18

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Earle M. Jorgensen Company and Earle M. Jorgensen Holding Company, Inc.

Year Ended March 31, 2004

EMJ (a) Holding (b)
Consolidated

EMJ Holding (c)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues $ 1,040,367 $ �  $ 1,040,367 $ �  $ 1,040,367
Cost of sales 754,266 �  754,266 �  754,266

Gross profit 286,101 �  286,101 �  286,101
Expenses
Warehouse and delivery 135,421 �  135,421 �  135,421
Selling 38,254 �  38,254 �  38,254
General and administrative 42,954 (20) 42,934 �  42,934

Total expenses 216,629 (20) 216,609 �  216,609

Income from operations 69,472 20 69,492 �  69,492
Interest expense, net 51,093 38,834 89,927 (38,834)(d) 51,093

Income before income taxes 18,379 (38,814) (20,435) 38,834 18,399
Income tax expense 3,127 �  3,127 �  3,127(e)

Net income (loss) $ 15,252 $ (38,814) $ (23,562) $ 38,834 $ 15,272

See accompanying notes.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

(a) EMJ�s unaudited consolidated condensed statement of operations for the year ended March 31, 2004 as reported elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

(b) Statement of operations accounts of Holding for the year ended March 31, 2004 prior to consolidation with EMJ.
(c) Holding�s unaudited consolidated condensed statement of operations for the year ended March 31, 2004 as reported elsewhere in this proxy

statement/prospectus.
(d) Reduction of interest expense resulting from the exchange of the Holding notes for $   in cash and   shares of newly issued EMJ